considerations are made relating to the level of concentration of resources in financial institutions.

Exposure to currency risk
Currency risk is the potential risk of loss from fluctuating foreign exchange rates when an investor has
exposure to foreign currency or in foreign-currency-traded investments. The Company had no significant
exposure to currency risk at the end of the financial year.

Exposure to interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk of loss from the fluctuations in the future cash flows or fair values of financial
instruments because of a change in market interest rates. It arises when there is a mismatch between
the interest-bearing assets and interest-bearing liabilities, which are subject to interest rate adjustments,
within a specified period.

26

38

ENTERPRISE GROWTH FUND LIMITED
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2014

(Amounts in Barbados Dollars)

20. Financial Risk Management, continued

An interest rate sensitivity analysis was performed to determine the impact on total loss of reasonable
possible changes in interest rates prevailing at December 31, 2014, with all other variables held
constant. The impact is illustrated and shown in the table below:

Increase/(decrease) of 100 bps 2014 2013

Impact on comprehensive income +100 bps $ 85,207 73,744
Impact on comprehensive income – 100 bps (85,207) (73,744)

Operational risk
Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes, associated with
the Company’s processes, personnel, technology and infrastructure, and from external factors other than
credit, market and liquidity risks such as those from legal and regulatory requirements and generally
accepted standards of corporate behaviour.  Operational risks arise from all of the Company’s operations
and are faced by all business entities.

The objective is to manage operational risk so as to balance the avoidance of financial losses and
damage to the Company’s reputation with overall cost effectiveness and to avoid control procedures that

[…]

Frequent reviews and monitoring of cash resources are conducted by management in order to minimise
instances of market risk in accordance with the Fund’s Short Term Investment Policy. Further
considerations are made relating to the level of concentration of company resources in financial
institutions.

 Exposure to currency risk

 Currency risk is the potential risk of loss from fluctuating foreign exchange rates when an investor has
exposure to foreign currency or in foreign-currency-traded investments. The Fund had no significant
exposure to currency risk at the end of the financial year.

Exposure to interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk of loss from the fluctuations in the future cash flows or fair values of financial
instruments because of a change in market interest rates. It arises when there is a mismatch between
the interest-bearing assets and interest-bearing liabilities, which are subject to interest rate adjustments,
within a specified period.

An interest rate sensitivity analysis was performed to determine the impact on total loss of reasonable
possible changes in interest rates prevailing at December 31, 2014, with all other variables held
constant. The impact is illustrated and shown in the table below:

Increase/(decrease) of 100 bps 2014 2013

Impact on comprehensive income +100 bps $ 58,573 61,670
Impact on comprehensive income – 100 bps (58,573) (61,670)

115

18

INDUSTRIAL, INVESTMENT AND EMPLOYMENT FUND

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2014

(Amounts in Barbados Dollars)

12. Financial Risk Management, (continued)

 Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes, associated with
the Fund’s processes, personnel, technology and infrastructure, and from external factors other than
credit, market and liquidity risks such as those from legal and regulatory requirements and generally
accepted standards of corporate behaviour.  Operational risks arise from all of the Fund’s operations and
are faced by all business entities.

The objective is to manage operational risk so as to balance the avoidance of financial losses and

[…]

Frequent reviews and monitoring of cash resources are conducted by management in order to
minimize instances of market risk in accordance with the Fund’s Short Term Investment Policy. Further
considerations are made relating to the level of concentration of resources in financial institutions.

Exposure to currency risk
Currency risk is the potential risk of loss from fluctuating foreign exchange rates when an investor has
exposure to foreign currency or in foreign-currency-traded investments. The Fund had no significant
exposure to currency risk at the end of the financial year.

Exposure to interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk of loss from the fluctuations in the future cash flows or fair values of
financial instruments because of a change in market interest rates. It arises when there is a mismatch
between the interest-bearing assets and interest-bearing liabilities, which are subject to interest rate
adjustments, within a specified period.

An interest rate sensitivity analysis was performed to determine the impact on total loss of reasonable
possible changes in interest rates prevailing at December 31, 2014, with all other variables held
constant. The impact is illustrated and shown in the table below:

Increase/(decrease) of 100 bps 2014 2013

Impact on comprehensive income +100 bps $ 200,940 157,774
Impact on comprehensive income – 100 bps (200,940) (157,774)

169

17

TOURISM LOAN FUND
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2014

(Expressed in Barbados Dollars)

11. Financial Risk Management, (continued)

Market risk
Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and
equity prices will affect the Fund’s income or the value of its holding of financial instruments.  The
objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within
acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return on investment.

Management of Market Risk
Frequent reviews and monitoring of cash resources are conducted by management in order to
minimize instances of market risk in accordance with the Fund’s Short Term Investment Policy. Further
considerations are made relating to the level of concentration of resources in financial institutions.

Exposure to currency risk
Currency risk is the potential risk of loss from fluctuating foreign exchange rates when an investor has
exposure to foreign currency or in foreign-currency-traded investments. The Fund had no significant
exposure to currency risk at the end of the financial year.

Exposure to interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk of loss from the fluctuations in the future cash flows or fair values of
financial instruments because of a change in market interest rates. It arises when there is a mismatch
between the interest-bearing assets and interest-bearing liabilities, which are subject to interest rate
adjustments, within a specified period.

An interest rate sensitivity analysis was performed to determine the impact on total loss of reasonable
possible changes in interest rates prevailing at December 31, 2014, with all other variables held
constant. The impact is illustrated and shown in the table below:

Increase/(decrease) of 100 bps 2014 2013

Impact on comprehensive income +100 bps $ 200,940 157,774
Impact on comprehensive income – 100 bps (200,940) (157,774)

18

TOURISM LOAN FUND
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2014

(Expressed in Barbados Dollars)

11. Financial Risk Management, (continued)

Operational risk
Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes, associated
with the Fund’s processes, personnel, technology and infrastructure, and from external factors other
than credit, market and liquidity risks such as those from legal and regulatory requirements and
generally accepted standards of corporate behaviour.  Operational risks arise from all of the Fund’s
operations and are faced by all business entities.

The objective is to manage operational risk so as to balance the avoidance of financial losses and